

18-3548

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EVAN GEFFNER, IVAN BABSIN, on behalf of themselves,
all others similarly situated, and the general public,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

STEVEN A. ZALESIN
CATHERINE A. WILLIAMS
JANE METCALF
MICHAEL SOCHYNSKY
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	3
B. Five Separate District Courts Have Rejected Plaintiffs’ Novel Theory As Implausible	5
1. The Decision on Appeal.....	5
2. The Decisions in the Parallel Cases	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed To State A Plausible Claim for Relief	12
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That Consumers Are Deceived By the Diet Coke Brand Name	13
1. Reasonable Consumers Do Not Believe That Diet Coke Causes Weight Loss or Prevents Weight Gain	13
2. The District Court Did Not Weigh Competing “Interpretations” of the Diet Coke Brand Name.....	15
3. Courts Frequently Dismiss Consumer Protection Suits Based on Implausible Interpretations	17

4.	Plaintiffs’ References to Advertisements and a Consumer Survey Do Not Change the Analysis	19
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That Diet Coke Causes Weight Gain	24
1.	The Studies Plaintiffs Rely Upon Do Not Show That Aspartame Causes Weight Gain	24
2.	The District Court Applied the Correct Standard When Assessing Whether the Studies Supported the Plausibility of Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	30
II.	In the Alternative, This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Order Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law	33
A.	The FDCA Preempts Certain State Food Labeling Requirements That Are Not Identical to Federal Law	33
B.	The FDCA and FDA’s Implementing Regulations Authorize Use of the Nutrient Content Claim “Diet” on Diet Coke.....	35
1.	Section 343(r)(2)(D) of the FDCA and Its Implementing Regulations Permit the Use of “Diet” on Low Calorie Soft Drinks Marketed Before 1989.....	36
2.	FDCA Regulations Separately Authorize the Use of the Term “Diet” on Soft Drinks Marketed After 1989	38
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted Because They Seek to Impose Requirements That Are Not Identical to Federal Law	39
D.	The District Court’s Preemption Analysis Was Flawed	42
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Use General Prohibitions on “False or Misleading” Claims As An End-Run Around Section 343(r)’s Preemptive Effect.....	43

2.	The Fact That Federal Law Does Not “Require” Use of the Word “Diet” Is Irrelevant to Application of the FDCA’s Express Preemption Regime	46
3.	Because The FDCA Contains An Express Preemption Clause, There Is No “Presumption Against Preemption”	47
4.	Section 343(r) and FDA Regulations Authorize the Use of the Term “Diet” in Soft Drink Brand Names Under Enumerated Conditions.....	48
III.	Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Barred By the GBL’s Safe Harbor Provisions	55
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc. v. United Transp. Union, Local 1582</i> , 305 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 33
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 672 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	55
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	42, 47
<i>Becerra v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31870 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Becerra v. Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Becerra v. Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142074 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bimont v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119908 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	41
<i>Bronson v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54029 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2013).....	41
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	42
<i>Coe v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105769 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2016)	43

Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co,
498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)13

Colella v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207390 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2018).....41, 42, 47, 48

Daniel v. Tootsie Roll Indus., LLC,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129143 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2018).....34

Delman v. J. Crew Grp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221646 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2017).....16

Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.,
907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.,
838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)13, 18

Eckler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157132 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012).....28

Eidelman v. The Sun Prods. Corp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156420 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017)14

Excevarria. v. Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.,
17-cv-7957-GBD, Order, Dkt. No. 54 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2018).....5, 9, 12, 25

Excevarria. v. Dr Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.,
17-cv-7957-GBD, Order, Dkt. No. 59 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2018).....9, 22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....55

Figy v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....19

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)*passim*

Flagg v. Yonkers S&L Ass’n,
307 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)56

Forouzesht v. Starbucks Corp.,
714 Fed. App’x 776 (9th Cir. 2018)18

Gorenstein v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143801 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2010).....45

Gustavson v. Wrigley Sales Co.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....41, 47

Ham v. Hain Celestial Grp.,
70 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....20

Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.,
910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)40

Jessani v. Monini N. Am., Inc.,
744 Fed. App’x 18 (2d Cir. 2018)10, 13, 17

Kardovich v. Pfizer, Inc.,
97 F. Supp. 3d 131 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)28

Lam v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....42, 47

Leonard v. Pepsico, Inc.,
88 F. Supp. 2d 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)20

Manuel v. Pepsi-Cola Co.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83404 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2018)*passim*

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
938 F. Supp. 1158 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)55

Naimi v. Starbucks Corp.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110398 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 27, 2018).....22

<i>Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>In re Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	41
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	48
<i>Rapcinsky v. Skinnygirl Cocktails, L.L.C.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5635 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013)	20
<i>Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146647 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2010).....	45
<i>Red v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115238 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2010)	44, 45, 46, 50
<i>Samet v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86432 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2013).....	41
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Stewart v. Riviana Foods, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146665 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2017)	15
<i>Wurtzburger v. Ky. Friend Chicken</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205881 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)	20
<i>Yumul v. Smart Balance, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109952 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2011).....	45, 46
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	3, 11, 34, 39
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)	50

21 U.S.C. § 343(r).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FCDA”), 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	3, 55
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	3, 55
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 100.1	34
21 C.F.R. § 101.13	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 101.60.....	38
21 C.F.R. § 105.66 (1978)	36
21 C.F.R. § 105.66	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
136 Cong. Rec. S16607 (Oct. 24, 1990).....	34
56 Fed. Reg. 60421 (Nov. 27, 1991).....	38
58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993)	38
58 Fed. Reg. 2427 (Jan. 6, 1993)	52
H.R. No. 101-538 (1990)	34
Meghan B. Azad et al., <i>Nonnutritive sweeteners and cardiometabolic health: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials and prospective cohort studies</i> , <i>Can. Med. Ass’n J.</i> , Vol. 189, No. 28, 929-39 (July 2017)	26
Maria Carolina Borges, et al., <i>Artificially Sweetened Beverages and the Response to the Global Obesity Crisis</i> , <i>PLoS Med</i> Vol. 14 No. 1 (Jan. 2017).....	26

Rebecca J. Brown et al., *Artificial Sweeteners: A Systematic Review of Metabolic Effects in Youth*, 5 Int’l J. of Ped. Obesity 305 (Aug. 2010)26

Chee W. Chia et al., *Chronic Low-Calorie Sweetener Use and Risk of Abdominal Obesity Among Older Adults: A Cohort Study*, 11 PLoS ONE 11 (Nov. 2016).....29

Richard A. Forshee, et al., *Total Beverage Consumption and Beverage Choices Among Children and Adolescents*, 54 Int’l J. Food Sci. & Nutrition 297 (July 2003)29

Richard D. Mattes et al., *Nonnutritive Sweetener Consumption in Humans: Effects on Appetite and Food Intake and Their Putative Mechanisms*, 89 Am. J. Clin. Nutr. 1 (Jan. 2009)27

Jennifer Nettleton et al., *Diet Soda Intake and Risk of Incident Metabolic Syndrome and Type 2 Diabetes in Multi-Ethnic Study of Artherosclerosis (MESA)*, 32 Diabetes Care 688 (Apr. 2009)27

Jotham Suez et al., *Artificial Sweeteners Induce Glucose Intolerance by Altering the Gut Microbiota*, 70 Nature 1 (Sep. 2014).....29
